
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 224 3209 
 

 
Maria Lipzith 
 

 
Area Manager: Steve Crocker 
Tel: 395 0966 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Pudsey Town Hall in the Council Chamber 

on Friday, 8th December, 2006 at 2.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

Mrs A Carter - Calverley and Farsley 
A Carter - Calverley and Farsley 
F Robinson - Calverley and Farsley 

 
M Coulson - Pudsey 
J Jarosz - Pudsey 
R Lewis - Pudsey 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 
L Russell - Farnley and Wortley 

 
Co-optees 

 
Rev Kingsley Dowling -  
Melanie Ellyard -  

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3RD 
NOVEMBER 2006 AND ANY MATTERS ARISING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 
2006. 
 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 YOUTH DEVELOPMENT WORKER FOR INNER 
AND OUTER WEST LEEDS 
 
To note a report by the Director of Neighbourhood 
and Housing introducing  
Mark Metcalf who has recently been appointed as 
Youth Development Worker 
For Inner and Outer West Leeds. 
 
(Executive Function) 
   
 

9 - 10 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY ISSUES - OUTER WEST 
LEEDS 
 
To note a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Housing introducing Inspector Tom Horner 
from West Yorkshire Police who will give an update 
on Community Safety issues in Leeds for the past 
six weeks. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 
 

11 - 
12 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  ALMO REVIEW 
 
To note a report and presentation submitted by the 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing to advise 
Members on the progress of the review of ALMOs 
in Leeds.    
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 
 

13 - 
42 

11   
 

  MAKING LEEDS BETTER - PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 
To note a progress report by the Making Leeds 
Better Programme and the resolution of the 
National Health Service (NHS) Board meeting held 
on 19th September 2006. 
 
(Council Function) 
 
 

43 - 
50 

12   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 METRO BUS STATION UPDATE 
 
To note a report by the Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Housing to update Members on the progress 
with the proposals for Pudsey Bus Station. 
 
(Executive Function) 
  
 

51 - 
54 

13   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 PUDSEY PARK UPDATE 
 
To note a report by the Chief Recreation Officer on 
the plans to refurbish the playground, merge the 
Pets Corner with the Aviary Aquarium Complex 
and landscape the former Pets Corner site 
following its demolition. The works also include 
improving the northern entrance to the Park from 
the bus station and erecting a new bandstand. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 

55 - 
60 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  CHILDREN'S TRUST ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
LEEDS 
 
To note a report by the Director of Children’s 
Services on the progress in implementing the 
Children Act and to summarise the Children’s Trust 
arrangements that are being adopted in Leeds. 
 
(Council Function) 
 
 

61 - 
68 

15   
 

  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT IN HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 
 
To note a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development in order for the Area 
Committee to share their views as part of a 
Scrutiny Action Learning Project on Community 
Development in Health and Wellbeing. 
 
(Council Function) 
  
 

69 - 
78 

16   
 

  BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - 
PUDSEY GRANGEFIELD 
 
To note a report by the Chief Democratic Services 
Officer on the latest update on the Building 
Schools for the Future (BSF) Programme and how 
this relates to Pudsey Grangefield High School. 
 
(Council Function) 
 
 

79 - 
82 

17   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To note a report by the West Leeds Area Manager 
providing updates and progress in implementing 
the Area Delivery Plan during the third quarter of 
the Financial Year 2006/07 and linking them to the 
corporate priorities of the City Council.  The report 
also identifies progress through the support of 
partner organisations on the West Leeds District 
Partnership. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 

83 - 
92 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

18   
 

  OUTER WEST AREA COMMITTEE WELL-BEING 
BUDGET 
 
To consider a report of the West Leeds Area 
Manager seeking approval for new projects in the 
Outer West area. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 

93 - 
102 

19   
 

  TOWN AND DISTRICT CENTRE UPDATE 
 
To note a report by the Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Housing on the progress of the Pudsey and 
Farsley Town and District Centre Schemes. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 

103 - 
108 

20   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Friday, 23rd February 2007 at 2.00 p.m. (venue to 
be arranged) 
 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 8th December, 2006 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 

FRIDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, Mrs A Carter, 
M Coulson, J Jarosz, R Lewis, F Robinson 
and L Russell 

Co-optees: Rev. Kingsley Dowling  

36 Chair's Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed Inspector Tom Horner to the meeting.  It was announced 
that Inspector Horner will shortly be taking over from Inspector Granville Ward 
at the Pudsey Neighbourhood Police Team.  

37 Late Items  

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a further appendices 
under Agenda Item 11 relating to the Outer West Area Well-Being Budget 
Schemes for the refurbishment of the play area on Chatsworth Recreation 
Ground, Farsley.   

The appendix was not available at the time of agenda publication as match 
funding for the scheme had not yet been established (Minute 46 resolution (g) 
refers), 
   

38 Declaration of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest reported at this time.  (Refer to Minute 
45). 
  

39 Apologies for Absence  

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor A Carter. 

40 Open Forum / Community Forum Minutes  

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the agenda made reference for an Open Forum session at 
each ordinary meeting of an Area Committee for members of the public to ask 
questions or to make representations on matters within the terms of reference 
of the Area Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this 
item by those members of the public who were in attendance. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 8th December, 2006 

41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 15th September 2006 and 
Matters Arising  

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2006, 
be approved as a correct record. 

42 Matters Arising from the Minutes  

Yorkshire in Bloom (Minute 34(b) refers)
Fiona Wilkinson, Area Management Officer reported that the Yorkshire in 
Bloom costs for Pudsey and Calverley had been deferred pending costs being 
submitted from the Learning and Leisure Department’s Parks and Countryside 
Division for consideration at the West Inner Area Committee meeting to be 
held on 8th December 2006. 

Operation Apollo (Minute 30 refers) 
Inspector Horner reported that the off road motorbikes became operational on 
9th October 2006 after a few
[...]
aining the progress to date against 
each action plan. 

Fiona Wilkinson, Area Management Officer,  presented the report and, 
together with the West Leeds Area Manager, responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 

A detailed discussion ensued on the content of the report and appendices 
with specific reference to proposals for Pudsey Bus Station.  The West Leeds 
Area Manager reported that the plans for the Bus Station have been drawn up 
by Metro and arrangements have now been made for a Manager from Metro 
to make a presentation and to answer any questions on the proposed plans at 
the next West Outer Area Committee meeting to be held on 8th December 
2006. 

Members also discussed the consultation process for the 2007/08 Area 
Delivery Plans for the West Outer area and it was felt that Community Forums 
should be involved as much as possible in the consultation process. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the progress to date on the actions contained in the Area Action 

Plan be noted. 
(b) That, in the first instance, consultation should be with Ward Members 

and Community Forums for the 2007/08 Area Delivery Plan and that 
those findings should then be reported back to the West Outer Area 
Committee for approval. 

(Councillor Jarosz declared a personal interest as an employee of the 
National Probation Service of West Yorkshire)   

46 Outer West Area Committee Well-Being Budget  

The West Leeds Area Manager submitted a report to update Members on the 
current amount of capital and revenue funding committed and available via 
the Area Committee Well-Being budget for wards in the Outer West Area.  
The report and appendices also sought approval for new projects 
commissioned by the Area Committee. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 8th December, 2006 

Fiona Wilkinson, Area Management Officer, presented the report and, 
together with Steve Crocker, West Leeds Area Manager, presented the report 
and responded to Members’ questions and queries. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the amount of Well-Being Budget remaining for the Outer West 
 Area Committee be noted. 
(b) That the following decision be taken in respect of new projects and 
 requests for funding from the Well-Being Budget contained in 
 appendices attached to the submitted report:-  

(i) West Leeds Domestic Violence Campaign - £5,000 (capital)  
and £750 + vat (revenue) – Approved. 

(ii) Lancasterian School Room - £15,000 (capital) – Deferred for 
further information. 

(iii) Area Baseline Perception Studies (Bawns) - £1,000 (revenue) – 
Approved. 

(iv) Christmas Lights Community Celebrations - £4,000 (revenue) – 
Approved with £2000 going to each of the Christmas Lights 
Committees for Pudsey and Farsley. 

(c) That the previously e-mailed application from West Yorkshire Trading  
 Standards for the ‘No Cold Calling Zones’ as outlined in Appendix 1, be 
 allocated the sum of £226.    
(d) That the change to the previously approved ‘in principle’ figure for the   
 Fairfield Permanent Youth Base of £20,896 to  £20,865 (revenue) be 
 confirmed and approved.  
(e) To formally approve the previous ‘in principle’ decision to authorise an   
 additional allocation of £6,000 (revenue) Fairfield Youth Base project   
 and agree payment against invoices submitted for the Farsley Farfield  
 Youth Base.   
(f) That the applications for Small Grants and Skips as outlined in 
 paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 of the report be approved. 
(g) To formally approve the previous ‘in principle’ decision to authorise 
 payment of £27,000 (revenue) to match fund the project to refurbish the 
 play area on Chatsworth Recreation Ground.  

47 West Leeds Gateway Consultation  

The West Leeds Area Manager submitted a detailed report presenting the 
‘Issues and Options’ paper for the regeneration of the West Leeds Gateway 
Area Action Plan and to inform Members of the consultation process. 

Appended to the report was a copy of the West Leeds Gateway Area Action 
Plan.  A leaflet on the Leeds Local Development Framework was tabled at the 
meeting for Members’ information. 

Steve Crocker, West Leeds Area Manager presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 8th December, 2006 

A long discussion ensued on the three options of intervention, minor, 
moderate and major change and, on the consultation of the options during 
October and November 2006.  Members noted that further consultation on the 
preferred options are expected to take place during June/July 2007. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the arrangement for the consultation process of the West Leeds 
 Gateway Area Action Plan be noted.  

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Friday, 8th December 2007 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber at Pudsey 
Town Hall, Pudsey, Leeds 28. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
 
Outer West Area Committee  
 
Date: 8th December 2006 
Subject: Youth Development Worker for Inner and Outer Leeds 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Area Committee previously joint funded a Youth Worker from Wellbeing Monies 
 
 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to formally introduce Mark Metcalf, who has been 

appointed as Youth Development Worker to work with 9 – 13 year olds. 

2.0  Background Information 

2.1 The Area Committee approved £17,500 at Area Committee on 7th April 2006. 

2.2 The appointment will run for approximately 12 months. 

2.3 Mark’s work will cover both Inner and Outer West Leeds focusing on young people 
aged 9 – 13, who wouldn’t usually become involved in the normal Youth Work 
programme as they are under 11 and those who wouldn’t usually be involved in the 
provision available.  

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disab
[...]
djacent bus station and car park and enhance visits to the Park 
 
7.6 The erection of the bandstand will enable performances to take place in all 

weathers and encourage more musical events and public attendances. 
 
8.0 Recommendations 
 
8.1 Outer West Area Committee notes the proposal to spend £470,600 of Parks 

Renaissance money to fund improvements at Pudsey Park. 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
 
Outer West Area Committee  
 
Date: 8th Dec 2006 
 
Subject: Children’s Trust Arrangements for Leeds 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
Children’s trust arrangements for Leeds have been approved by Leeds City Council and are 
in the process of being implemented.  The report describes the main elements and begins to 
set out how the arrangements will work to improve the lives of children, young people and 
their parents and carers.  It also describes further work to be done to make some of the 
elements work in practice, including the ‘locality’ aspects of the children’s trust 
arrangements. 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

On 20 September 2006, Executive Board approved proposals by the Director of 
Children’s Services for children’s trust arrangements to provide a framework for 
significantly improving the lives of children and young people in Leeds. 
 

 The purpose of this report is to provide Area Committee Members with a report on 
progress in implementing the Children Act and to summarise the children’s trust 
arrangements that are being adopted in Leeds. 

  
 The report is intended to help Area Committees consider their role in improving the 

lives of children and young people at a local level. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  

Electoral Wards Affected:  

All 

Originator: M Pexton 

 
Tel: 214 3977 

x 

x 

x 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated
[...]
w
	ALMO Review 16112006

	11 Making Leeds Better - Progress Report
	MLB

	12 Metro Bus Station Update
	13 Pudsey Park Update
	14 Children's Trust Arrangements for Leeds
	ECM Appendix 1 to Children's trust arangements

	15 Community Development in Health and Wellbeing
	Health & Social App A Action learning project final TOR

	16 Building Schools for the Future - Pudsey Grangefield
	17 Area Manager's Report
	18 Outer West Area Committee Well-Being Budget
	19 Town and District Centre Update



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 23rd February, 2007 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
M Coulson, J Jarosz, F Robinson and 
L Russell 

 
 
 

49 Declaration of Interests  
 

The Chair, Councillor Carter, and Councillor Robinson declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest in Item 18 - Appendix 2 of the Well-Being Budget 
application for funding by Calverley in Bloom, as both Councillors are a 
members of Calverley in Bloom (Minute 63 resolution (b)(ii) refers). 
 
Councillor M Coulson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 18 - 
Appendix 1 of the Well-Being Budget application for funding by Pudsey in 
Bloom as he is a Member of Pudsey in Bloom (Minute 63 resolution (b)(i) 
refers).    
 

50 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor R Lewis and 
Reverend Kingsley Dowling. 
 

51 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

52 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3rd November 2006 and any Matters 
Arising  

 
RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2006, 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

53 Youth Development Worker for Inner and Outer West Leeds  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report introducing 
Mark Metcalf the recently appointed Youth Development Worker for Inner and 
Outer West Leeds. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 23rd February, 2007 

 

Mark Metcalf addressed the meeting and gave a brief summary of the projects 
he had been working on in the West Outer Area, focusing on young people 
between the ages of 9 to 13. 
 
Members were pleased to note that Mr Metcalf had been working the Tyersal 
area and reference was made to the equipment the Area Committee had 
funded and proposals to use this equipment in all three West Outer Wards. 
 
RESOLVED -   

(a) That the appointment of Mark Metcalf, Youth Development Worker to  
 work with 9-13 age group in the Inner and Outer West Leeds areas, be   
 welcomed and noted.  
(b) To note that the Youth Development Worker intends to submit regular   
 update reports to the Area Committee over the period of his 
 appointment. 
 

54 Community Safety Issues - Outer West Leeds  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report introducing 
Inspector Tom Horner from West Yorkshire Police who gave an update on 
community safety issues in Leeds since the last Area Committee meeting. 
 
Inspector Horner addressed the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments.  
 
A discussion ensued and the main issues raised were:- 
 

• Four new PCSO’s are to be appointed to the West Outer area. 

• The proposed changes to the structure of the Neighbourhood Policing 
Team.  Members were to be notified at a later date which Police Officer 
would be assigned as a contact point for each West Outer Ward. 

• The recent newspaper article highlighting incidents of tyre slashing in the  
 Pudsey area.  The partnership work involving members of the public 
 who played a key role in apprehending the culprits which resulted in 
 numerous arrests.   

• The recent prosecution of a local shop keeper who was caught selling 
alcohol to under aged children. 

• The fact that responsibility for attendance at Neighbourhood Watch 
meetings will no longer be the responsibility of one Police Officer.  This 
task had now been delegated to the Neighbourhood Policing Teams and it 
was anticipated that the local PCSO’s will now be attending the meetings 
due to their  vast knowledge of the areas they cover. 

• The need to establish Neighbourhood Watch groups in both the Swinnow 
and Tyersal areas. 

 
Members from the Farnley and Wortley Ward thanked Inspector Horner for his 
prompt response in dealing with a recent problem within their Ward.    
 
RESOLVED -       
(a) That the report and update be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 23rd February, 2007 

 

(b) That a representative from the Neighbourhood Policing Team be 
 requested to attend the Swinnow Community Forum and Tyersal 
 Community Forum in order to promote establishing neighbourhood 
 watch groups in these areas. 
 

55 ALMO Review  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report to advise 
Members of the progress of the review of the ALMOs in Leeds and to advise 
Officers on the nature of any future briefings.   
 
John Statham, Strategic Landlord Manager, gave a presentation and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
A copy of the presentation was attached to the submitted report for Members 
information. 
 
In brief, the main issues raised were:- 
 

• The fact that there is no Lettings Officer based at the Pudsey Housing 
Office. 

• The fact that there had been no consultation this year with the West Area 
Committees on the proposed programme of improvements works as in 
previous years. 

 
RESOLVED -     

 (a) That the report and advice on the nature of any future briefings on the 
  ALMO Review be noted. 

(b) That  the thanks of  this  Area Committee be conveyed to John Markey, 
 Acting Chief Executive, Leeds West Homes for the excellent work he 
 has performed throughout the existence of  West Leeds Homes and to 
 wish him well on his retirement.  

 (c) That Members continue to be consulted by ALMO Officers on the  
  Programme of Improvement works in West Leeds. 

 
56 Making Leeds Better - Progress Report  
 

The Making Leeds Better Programme submitted a progress report on Making 
Leeds Better, a strategic programme for improving health and social care 
services in the City. 
 
Fiona Wilkinson, West Management Officer, introduced the report and 
informed the meeting that a more detailed report depicting the West Inner 
area would be submitted to a future meeting of this Area Committee. 

 
RESOLVED -      
(a) That the progress on Making Leeds Better, be noted. 
(b) That the resolution of the National Health Service Board meeting held 
 on 19th September 2006,  as outlined in  the appendices attached to 
 the report, be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 23rd February, 2007 

 

 
57 Metro Bus Station Update  
 
 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report to update 
 Members on the progress made with the proposals for the redevelopment of 
 Pudsey Bus Station.  

 
Fiona Wilkinson, Area Management Officer, Mark Auger and David Hoggarth, 
Leeds Metro, presented the report and responded to Members’ questions and 
comments. 
 
A detailed discussion ensued on the content of the report with specific 
reference to the inclusion of a new toilet block in the plans.  Members 
requested that the plans be put on public display. 
 
RESOLVED -    
(a) That the progress made on the proposals for the redevelopment of 
 Pudsey Bus Station be noted. 
(b) That a new toilet block be included in the proposed Pudsey Bus Station 
 plans. 
 
(Councillors A Blackburn and M Coulson indicated that in their capacity as 
Members of the Plans Panel (West) and in order to avoid any perception of 
predetermination until such time as this matter may be considered by the 
Plans Panel (West), they intended to remain in the room and listen to the 
presentation, but take no part in the discussion or voting thereon.)   
 

58 Pudsey Park Update  
 

The Chief Recreation Officer submitted a progress report on the forthcoming 
expenditure of £470,600 to refurbish the playground, combine the Pets Corner 
with the Aviary Aquarium Complex and to landscape the former Pets Corner 
site following its demolition.  The works also included improving the northern 
entrance to the Park from the bus station and erecting a new bandstand. 
 
Peter Barnett, Leeds Development Department, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief, the main issues raised were:- 
 

• Proposals to include in the plans a Visitor Interpretation Centre at the West 
Leeds Country Park. 

• That the proposed Bandstand should include brackets in order to 
accommodate hanging baskets. 

• That the proposed completion of works for the park would now be March 
2008. 

• That arrangements be made for a band to launch an event in the new 
bandstand. 

 
RESOLVED -   



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 23rd February, 2007 

 

(a) That the proposals to spend £470,600 of Park Renaissance money to 
 fund improvements at Pudsey Park, be noted. 
(b) That a further report on the proposals to accommodate educational 
 resources in keeping with the Pets Corner at Pudsey Park  be 
 submitted to a future meeting of this Area Committee.  
(c) That the thanks of  this Area Committee be conveyed to Parks and 
 Countryside staff for the excellent work carried out  in the West Outer 
 area in parks such as Farnley Park and Westroyd Park etc. 
 
(Councillors A Blackburn and M Coulson indicated that in their capacity as 
Members of the Plans Panel (West) and in order to avoid any perception of 
predetermination until such time as this matter may be considered by the 
Plans Panel (West), they intended to remain in the room and listen to the 
presentation, but take no part in the discussion or voting thereon.)   
 

59 Children's Trust Arrangements for Leeds  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report on the progress in 
implementing the Children Act and to summarise the Children’s Trust 
arrangements that are being adopted in Leeds.  The report was intended to 
help the Area Committees to consider its role in improving the lives of children 
and young people at a local level. 
 
Marianna Pexton, Children’s Services, presented the report and responded to 
Member’s questions and comments. 
 
It was also reported that the Executive Board had formally agreed proposals 
for Children’s Trust Arrangements to provide a framework to improve the lives 
of children and young people within Leeds.  There would be a review of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan and local influence was required to identify 
priorities and actions, and to help delivery the desired outcomes.   
 
Reference was made to the following six main elements of Children’s Trust 
Arrangements: 
 

• Integrated Strategic Commissioning Board 

• Children Leeds Partnership (a themed Board of the Leeds Initiative) 

• Locality Arrangements (which included consulting the Area Committees). 

• Local Safeguarding Children Board (covering a range of protection issues 
for children and young people). 

• Open Forum 

• Director of Children’s Services Unit and its Strategic Management Team. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

60 Community Development in Health and Wellbeing  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Scrutiny Action Learning Project around Community Development in 
Health and Wellbeing.  Leeds City Council had been one of only nine local 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 23rd February, 2007 

 

authorities to receive £20,000 funding to carry out an action learning project 
around Community Development in Health and Wellbeing and Area 
Committees were being consulted to ensure awareness was raised city wide. 
 
Councillor Russell who was also a member of (Health and Adult Social Care) 
presented the report, which asked for the views of the Area Committee on the 
following issues: 
 

• Recognition of Community Development in health  

• Impact of Community Development in health 

• Barriers and gaps in delivering effective community health development 
work 

 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny 
Board (Health and Adult Social Care) inquiry into Community Development in 
Health and Wellbeing for Members’ information. 
 
The Area Committee indicated that health organisations which recognise 
community development in health for the Outer West area are  West Leeds 
Healthy Living and the voluntary sector organisations are Pudsey Live at 
Home Scheme and the Farsley Live at Home Scheme.  The meeting were 
informed that the neighbourhood network all use these projects. 

  
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Area Management Team co-ordinate Members’ responses and 
 provide feedback to Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care).  
 

61 Building Schools for the Future - Pudsey Grangefield  
 

The Acting Chief Planning and Development Officer submitted a report on the 
latest update on the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) Programme and 
how this relates to Pudsey Grangefield High School, highlighting that the 
submission of Reserved Matters Planning Applications have been submitted.  
 
Peter Barnett, Planning Projects Manager, introduced the report and a 
presentation was given by Paul Richardson, Falkener Browns, Adam Moore, 
E4L and Vicki Di Stasi, Education Leeds who responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
A discussion ensued and the main issues raised related to disability links to all 
floor levels, car parking and the sprinkler system. 
 
RESOLVED -   That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

62 Area Manager's Report  
 

The West Leeds Area Manager submitted a detailed report providing an 
update on the progress made in implementing the Area Delivery Plan during 
the third quarter of the financial year 2006/07 and linking these to the 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 23rd February, 2007 

 

corporate priorities of the City Council.  The report also identified the progress 
being made through the support of the partner organisations on the West 
Leeds District Partnership. 
 
Steve Crocker, West Leeds Area Manager presented the report and, together 
with the Fiona Wilkinson, Area Management Officer, responded to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED –   That the report be noted.  
 

63 Outer West Area Committee Well-Being Budget  
 

The West Leeds Area Manager submitted a report to update Members on the 
current amount of capital and revenue funding committed and available via 
the Area Committee Well-Being budget for Wards in the Outer West Area.  
The report and appendices also sought approval for new projects 
commissioned by the Area Committee. 
 
Fiona Wilkinson, Area Management Officer, presented the report and, 
together with Steve Crocker, West Leeds Area Manager, presented the report 
and responded to Members’ questions and queries. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the amount of well-being Budget remaining for the West Inner 
 Area Committee be noted. 
(b) That the following decisions be taken in respect of new projects and 
 requests for funding from the Well-being Budget contained in 
 appendices to the submitted  
 report:- 
 
 REVENUE 

(i) Pudsey in Bloom – Approved £2,424.44 
(ii) Calverley in Bloom –  That the Director of Neighbourhoods and 

Housing be requested to exercise his delegated authority in 
respect of this application, in view of the fact that the meeting was 
inquorate (all three Ward Councillors declared a prejudicial 
interest). 

(iii) Scout Centenary Floral Display – Approved £3,000  
 
CAPITAL 
(iv) Lancasterian School Room – Approval £15,000  
 

(c) That the applications for Small Grants and Skips as outlined in 
 paragraph 4.0 of the report be noted. 
(d) That the Farfield Farsley estate be proposed for the localised ‘In 
 Bloom’ area.  
(e) That West Leeds Area Management investigate the possible funding 
 for the redecoration work needed to St Catherine’s Children’s Home. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 23rd February, 2007 

 

(Councillors Carter and Robinson declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in resolution (ii) as both are Members of Calverley in Bloom which made the 
meeting inquorate for this item and the matter was referred to the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
 
Councillor Coulson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in resolution (i) 
being a Member of Pudsey in Bloom and, therefore,  took no part in the 
discussion or vote thereon).  
 

64 Town and District Centre Update  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report to advise 
Members on the progress of the Pudsey and Farsley Town and District Centre 
Schemes.   
 
Fiona Wilkinson,  Area Management Officer, presented the report and, 
together with the West Leeds Area Manager, responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
In brief, the main issues raised was in relation to the need to improve the 
noticeboard outside the frontage of Pudsey Town Hall. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Friday, 23rd February 2007 at 2.00 p.m. at Pudsey Civic Hall.  
 
 
 


